the specific activity found to be in violation of this section and state the time period during which the violation must be corrected.

(2) A failure to correct the violation described in the notice issued pursuant to paragraph (1) in the time period stated in the
notice to correct shall be punished by a civil penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for a first violation, two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2,500) for a second violation, and five thousand dollars ($5,000) for subsequent violations as described in the
notice. Each animal that is displayed, adopted, sold, or offered for sale or adoption in violation of subdivision (a), (b), or (c), as
described in the notice, constitutes a separate violation.